Part No. Page 1 of 5LBG1000E3KB
23105 Kashiwa Court, Torrance, CA 90505
Phone:  (800) 579-4875 or (310) 534-1505  Fax: (310) 534-1424
E-mail:  webmaster@ledtronics.com
Website:  http://www.ledtronics.com
DWG NO. SDBG0052-CUST
Vertical 1.8x5mm LED Bargraphs, 10-LED Position
Super Red
LBG1000E3KB
REVISION LTR: -
(REF. ECR#: 090816-SS01)
MFG:
09-15-16
09-15-16
LD
09-16-16
EE
QA:
09-15-16
LUV
R&D:
DWG BY:
09-15-16
GP / BL
LBG1000E3KBPart No. Page 2 of 5
23105 Kashiwa Court, Torrance, CA 90505
Phone:  (800) 579-4875 or (310) 534-1505  Fax: (310) 534-1424
E-mail:  webmaster@ledtronics.com
Website:  http://www.ledtronics.com
DWG NO. SDBG0052-CUST
● Package Dimensions :
5.1(.200)
1.78(.070)
25.30(.996)
2.54(.100)
8.0(.315)
10.16(.400)
X
X
XX
LB
G
10
00
E
3K
B
LE
D
TR
O
N
IC
S
     X
X
X
X
0.5(.020)
2.54(.100)
0.25(.010)
7.62(.300)
4.1±0.5(.161±020)
Notes:
1. All Dimensions are in millimeters(inches).
2. Tolerance is ±0.25mm(.01")unless otherwise
specified.
3. Specifications are subject to change without
notice.
● Features :
1. Emitting area : 5.1×1.78×10（mm）
2. Low power requirement.
3. Excellent characters appearance.
4. Solid state reliability.
5. Categorized for luminous intensity.
6. Universal pin out.
● Description :
1. The LBG1000E3KB is 10 bar graph
array display.
2. This product use super orange red
chips,
3. This product have a black face and
white segments.
4. This product is RoHS compliant.
● Internal Circuit Diagram :
LBG1000E3KBPart No. Page 3 of 5
23105 Kashiwa Court, Torrance, CA 90505
Phone:  (800) 579-4875 or (310) 534-1505  Fax: (310) 534-1424
E-mail:  webmaster@ledtronics.com
Website:  http://www.ledtronics.com
DWG NO. SDBG0052-CUST
● Absolute Maximum Ratings(Ta=25°C)
Parameter Symbol Rating Unit
Power Dissipation Per Segment Pd 80 mW
Forward Current Per Segment IF 30 mA
Peak Forward Current Per Segment IFP
(Duty 1/10, 1KHZ) 150 mA
Reverse Voltage Per Segment VR 5 V
 rpoT erutarepmeT gnitarepO -40°C~+85°C -
 gtsT erutarepmeT egarotS -40°C~+85°C -
● Electrical And Optical Characteristics(Ta=25°C)
Parameter Symbol Condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Forward Voltage Per Segment Vf IF=10mA - 2.1 2.5 V
Luminous Intensity Per Segment Iv IF=10mA - 28.0 - mcd
Reverse Current Per Segment IR VR=5V - - 100 µA
Peak Wave Length λp IF=10mA - 630 - nm
Dominant Wave Length λd IF=10mA 615 - 630 nm
Spectral Line Half-width ∆ λ IF=10mA - 17 - nm
LBG1000E3KBPart No. Page 4 of 5
23105 Kashiwa Court, Torrance, CA 90505
Phone:  (800) 579-4875 or (310) 534-1505  Fax: (310) 534-1424
E-mail:  webmaster@ledtronics.com
Website:  http://www.ledtronics.com
DWG NO. SDBG0052-CUST
● Typical Electro-Optical Characteristics Curves
(25°C Ambient Temperature Unless Otherwise Noted)
Ambient TemperatureForward Voltage
Fig.4 Relative Luminous
R
el
at
iv
e
Lu
m
in
ou
s
In
te
ns
ity
302010 40
Forward Current(mA)
1.0
0.0(@
20
m
A)
2.0
Fo
rw
ar
d
C
ur
re
nt
 (m
A)
Intensity VS.
Forward Current
Forward Voltage (V)
3.0
0
1 2 3 4
30
20
10
50
40
Ambient Temperature Ta(°C)
50
Fo
rw
ar
d
C
ur
re
nt
(m
A
)
20
10
0
30
40
100 12080604020
Ambient Temperature Ta(°C)
Fig.5 Forward Current
(@
20
m
A)
R
el
at
iv
e
Lu
m
in
ou
s
In
te
ns
ity
5
50
-40
0
1.0
0.5
1.5
2.5
2.0
3.0
40
Derating Curve VS.
Ambient Temperature
-20 0 20 60
Fig.2 Forward Current VS.
Fig.1 Relative Radiant Intensity VS. Wavelength
R
el
at
iv
e
R
ad
ia
nt
 In
te
ns
ity
0
540 570
0.5
1.0
Fig.3 Relative Luminous
630
Wavelength(nm)
066006
Intensity VS.
690 720
LBG1000E3KBPart No. Page 5 of 5
23105 Kashiwa Court, Torrance, CA 90505
Phone:  (800) 579-4875 or (310) 534-1505  Fax: (310) 534-1424
E-mail:  webmaster@ledtronics.com
Website:  http://www.ledtronics.com
DWG NO. SDBG0052-CUST
●  Dip Soldering
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120
30
0
50
100
300
250
200
150
Fluxing
Preheat
TE
M
P
E
R
A
TU
R
E
(°
C
)
TIME (sec.)
Max:260°C,5sec.
Suggest:2~3sec.
1. Please avoid any external stress applied to the lead-frames and
epoxy while the LEDs are at high temperature,especially during soldering
2. DIP soldering and hand soldering should not be done more than one time.
3. After soldering, avoid the epoxy lens from mechanical shock or
vibration until the LEDs are back to room temerature.
4. Avoid rapid cooling during temperature ramp-down process
5. Although the soldering condition is recommended above,
soldering at the lowest possible temperature is feasible for the LEDs
●  IRON  Soldering
300°C Within 3 sec.,One time only.